



STATE OF NEVADA

**GAMING CONTROL BOARD
TAX AND LICENSE DIVISION**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8004, Carson City, Nevada 89702

(775) 684 - 7770

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2300, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 486-2008

DENNIS K. NEILANDER, *Chairman*

BOBBY L. SILLER, *Member*

MARK A. CLAYTON, *Member*

KENNY C. GUINN
Governor

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: December 11, 2006

**October 2006
Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

Win Revenue Summary – October 2006

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,062,981,032 for the month of October 2006. This amounts to a **0.37% increase** compared to October 2005, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,059,079,018. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2006 through October 31, 2006), gaming win has increased 3.29%.

Regional Gaming Win - Monthly Revenue						
Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	10/1/06 to 10/31/06	10/1/05 to 10/31/05	% Change	7/1/06 to 10/31/06	7/1/05 to 10/31/05	% Change
Statewide	1,062,981,032	1,059,079,018	0.37%	4,150,758,324	4,018,521,308	3.29%
Clark County	889,908,269	884,195,085	0.65%	3,434,727,540	3,293,551,290	4.29%
LV Strip	532,192,351	563,653,181	-5.58%	2,136,481,210	2,073,202,521	3.05%
Downtown	59,697,165	60,713,202	-1.67%	202,004,542	217,788,556	-7.25%
North Las Vegas	28,603,282	25,441,688	12.43%	102,893,655	101,966,563	0.91%
Laughlin	54,910,946	50,078,721	9.65%	200,851,785	199,272,154	0.79%
Boulder Strip	88,378,667	77,822,904	13.56%	301,449,790	297,492,142	1.33%
Mesquite	14,976,880	12,481,750	19.99%	50,676,669	45,561,614	11.23%
Balance of County	111,148,979	94,003,639	18.24%	440,369,889	358,267,741	22.92%
Washoe County	93,052,764	95,956,555	-3.03%	387,886,790	393,370,968	-1.39%
Reno	67,740,533	69,206,430	-2.12%	277,425,104	282,755,782	-1.89%
Sparks	14,228,848	14,875,583	-4.35%	60,620,629	59,931,368	1.15%
North Lake Tahoe	3,299,592	3,484,655	-5.31%	17,805,141	17,845,247	-0.22%
Balance of County	7,783,791	8,389,887	-7.22%	32,035,916	32,838,571	-2.44%
South Lake Tahoe	29,180,145	28,454,116	2.55%	129,130,457	139,321,282	-7.31%
Elko County	24,764,856	23,727,893	4.37%	95,071,656	90,394,617	5.17%
Wendover	14,746,561	13,925,411	5.90%	58,780,348	52,236,081	12.53%
Balance of County	10,018,295	9,802,482	2.20%	36,291,308	38,158,536	-4.89%
Carson Valley Area	10,279,497	11,346,225	-9.40%	43,449,145	44,643,587	-2.68%
Other	15,795,500	15,399,144	2.57%	60,492,737	57,239,564	5.68%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued

PRESS RELEASE

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of November 2006

The State collected \$70,840,664 in percentage fees during the month of November 2006, based upon the taxable revenues generated in October 2006. This represents a **0.23%** (or **\$160,717**) decrease compared to the prior year's November, when percentage fee collections were \$71,001,381.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY07	Prior Year FY06	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	55,101,919	54,555,662	1.00%	1.00%
JULY	AUGUST	65,448,200	64,714,393	1.13%	1.07%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	67,012,390	61,884,762	8.29%	3.54%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	58,771,464	68,064,245	-13.65%	-1.16%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	<u>70,840,664</u>	<u>71,001,381</u>	-0.23%	<u>-0.95%</u>
		317,174,637	320,220,443		-0.95%

Fiscal Year 2007 Forecast

Compared to the November 2006 Economic Forum's forecast, percentage fee collections for the first five months of fiscal year 2007 are **6.20%** below their forecast. Collections for the current month were **5.52%** below their forecast.

	Forecast FY07	Actual FY07	\$ Difference	% Difference
JULY	57,610,779	55,101,919	-\$2,508,860	-4.35%
AUGUST	68,338,399	65,448,200	-\$2,890,199	-4.23%
SEPTEMBER	65,350,309	67,012,390	\$1,662,081	2.54%
OCTOBER	71,875,843	58,771,464	-\$13,104,379	-18.23%
NOVEMBER	74,977,458	70,840,664	-\$4,136,794	-5.52%
Fiscal Year To Date	<u>338,152,788</u>	<u>317,174,637</u>	<u>-\$20,978,151</u>	<u>-6.20%</u>

The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.